
PARTIES m DISPUTE:
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T. Page aihsrp, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, AFrline and Steamship Clerks,
( Fnight Eaixilers,  lkpress and Station 9uployes

[ale BaltiPare ad cali0 R3iboad campany

Claia~ &the System Camnittee of the Erotherhocd
(CL-9339 that:

(1) Csrriertiolated theAgreement,betweenthePa&ies  atWil.lazd,
Ohio, when it "stepped-up" Mr. Pmul 3. Winsns, indent Stock Clerk position
Glg7attheMainStore Rocm,r&ed $54&1perday,to avacation-vacancyarising
on CeneralForemuMoti~  Pwer Store Rocmposition  C-l&, rated $56.90 per day,
per his request, for fiiteen (15) work-dates - October 10 through October 28,
w-f - andrequlredhfr.  Winam toworkboth GenerslForaanMotive  Pcuer Store
Room position to which steppe&up, and the Mati Store Room Stock Clark position
vacated, Wiling ad refusing to fill Stock Clerk position C-197 vacsncy with
Mr. M. E. King, the senior regularly-assigned en~ployec who was on recmd as
desFring to fill short vmcency on Stock Clerk position C-19, and

( 2 )  Bcaruscoisuchim~~,CarrivshsllnnrberrquFredto
capemate hir. Paul P. Winans an additIona eight (8) hours' pzy ($9.41) for
each date: october 10, u, 12, I& 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27 emi
28, WT'Z, ana

(3) ck-rier shall cxqensah Mr. M. E. tang eight (8) hours' pay
at the rate cftims and one-half (581.6~): October 10, ll, 12, l3,14, 17, 18,
19,  2 0 ,  2 1 ,  2 4 ,  2 5 ,  2 6 ,  27 srrd. 2 8 ,  1977.

aPImm 0 BOARD: claiumlt (WiMna), a Stock Clerk, wms assigned the psltion  of
GeneralForemaMotive Powerfora short vaeamcywhenthe  incumbent

of that position went on a three week vmcation. clalmantvo1untar1lysought
the pos1tiorI of General Eweman byfilingawrittenrequestwith the designated
officerpursuantto~24 of the Agreement. Afterhewaswc~4ing  t&.eForepss
position thexe is much disagre~ntaboutvhathapp-ened.

It is udisputed that while Claimant. (Winams) held the position of Foremsn he
parpormed sake of the duties that are also perfomed by his Stockman position.
Tne &~zation contends that Claimant (Winruts) was working the two positions and re-
futes the Qurier's pa9iticm the Stodasn
zation also contends that Claimant (WinfinSp"

sition was '%lanked". The Orgsni-
was removed from this position (F-n) ati

reqwlred to work the Stockman posifzion. This, it is submitted, is in violation
of Rule 24(b) which provides, In pertinent psrt, "An employee held uff ar removed
from his regular position and required to fill a vmcsncp...is entitled to a mini-
mum of eight (8) hours' pay at pro rata rate for each position." merefore, +de
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Organis&ion claims that Claimant (Winans) is not only entitled to the Foreuan's rate
which he had been paid but additionally for eight hours' pay for the fifteen
thy6 on the Stoclanan's position. Add.itionally  the Oregnization couteuds that
the Stockman's position was hewer blanked sod that another Claimant (K.iag), a yard
clerical, who had sou@t the short vacancy on the Stocknan position pursuant
toRule24shouldhavsbeen~~nthatposition. Fifteendam payatthe rate
of the and one half are sought for this c!laimant (lung).

The Carrier states that the Stockman Claimant (Winans) was moved to the posi-
tion of Foreman end was paid the foremen's l~lte for the eutFre period and was hewer
removed from that position. l!hesto&manfunctionsthat~ereperfcamedbythi~
Clamt are alleged to be pmt of the norual duties of the Fo-ti~and are not
intermkrgled with the duties of the Stoclunm. The Carrier states that the psi-
tion of Stockmanwasblankedas it had a right to do so and consequently there
was no stockmanva-cy. Furthennore,the carrier conteeds that= the C.LaFolsst (Winans)
in his position of Foreman was required to do work exclusively to his old position
of Stockan, such coniuctwould be pemissible because of Rule 5 and Rule 16 of
the Agreement. The Carrier states that since there was no position open, the
Stockwan~s position having been blanked, there was uo position for the yard clerk
Claim&to mwe to and consequently no violation of the Agreement.

The~oofthattheA~ementhadbeenvlolatedsutraLttedbytheOrgant-
zationwereaffidatitsbg  sevanstorerom employes,includiugtheregularinms-
bent of the Foremu position, which stated that the duties of Foreman a&i Stockmu
are not inwed. The Carrier states that its investigatiou revealed that
6th the StockmauandForeuan positions include duties of orde.riu~ and lssuiu~
material, teking stock and bamimlg ofrelated~aperwork.

This ~omrd will not consider the position that kules 5 and 16 would
Insulate the C&rierfYaa c3aims evenif the positionofthe Grg3uieatimis as
Stat-S& No mantlon  of these rules was rsised on property cud procedorally  can-
notnmberaisedatt3xistiae.

Eowhere in the Agreemntis there a pwisionwhichpohibitstbe
'blanking" Of positions. Absent such prohibition this Board considers it a
right of the Carrier to leave positions unfilled orblanked. As the Carrier
stated in its suhsission it could have blauked the Foreman '6 position, am3
uder the terms of the XationalVacationAgreement  couldhave had other employes
parform 2% of the wmk of that uufilled position. This the Carrier did not do.
It further states that if the Organisation's position be taken literally, the
Claimantwouldhavebeenmovedbacktohis Stocku@.npositionand  the Foreman
pxitionwouldbavebeenblauked and the only variance frtithe Agreementwould
bavemerelybeenaaoverpaym?nttoCl.aiemnt.

Tne Boardreads Rule 24(b) as stating that if Claant bad been moved
back (held off or removed from his mn position) and required to work the
StoW positionhe wouldbe entitled to eight hours' pyata pro rata rate
for each position. It is clear frae the correspondence of the Carrier that
the ovrier al~p, considered the Stocksan Claimant (winans) as filling the position of
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Forenan. The Carrier claims that he was workInS soue duties of that position
which are not iutermin&ed with the duties of the Stockman position, but which
are the same as soae of the duties of the Stockman position. The Claimant ~v+inans) vas;
for the three weeks in question, fil.UuS the Foreman position.

The issue for this Boarlwasto decidewhetherboth the Foremen
position and the Stocktan position have similar stocknan duties. Initial
correspondence of the aSrrier stated that each position had similar but not
intermingled duties. ,The Orgmisation suhsitted proof through the affidavits
that the duties were not inix?rmi&ed. The matter was clarifiep by the letter
of September 1.8, 1979 from the Carrier's Director of Labor Relations to the
General Chainnan of the &ganiaation. This letter stated:

We hews again investigated the circwnstances surrounding
this claim inlight of the allegations contained in your letter
of July 31, 1979. The local officers absolutely insist that
despite the affidavits attached to your letter, the Foreman-
Stoclman position at Willard is required frcm tine to tine to
assist the Stockmen in the perfonran ce of their duties and the
work required on those latter assignments is, therefore, also a
part of the Foreman-Stocksan  position."

It does not follow that because a Foreean is required to assist a
stockman in his duties such assistance becomes EC& of the Foreman's duties
iudependant of a stockman to assist. In this case there was uo occupt of
the Stocknan position, therefore no one to assist. The For-n during this
time Perpormed sane of the duties of the Stockman position. The next issue
for the FXardtodiscussis  the quantwsofworkallowedtobe  psrformedona
'blanked" position.

The Orgedzati0n's contention that Claimant (WI-s) was remed frms the
Foreman position and placed back on his Stockman position is not only refuted
by the denial of the Chrrier,but is further refutedby the fact that he was
paid theFor- rate for the entire period. If sucha claimweretobe  sustained
the Organisation  would have to prove that the prlrary duties of Claimant (Winans)
during thetimeatissuenere  stocknmndutles and thatanyperfornance of Fore-
manduties occupied a snallpo~%ion of Clainant's work shift. Nowhere in the
record16 there any proof of the enountoftlme the Clairant (Wi-) spent performing
duties of the Stockman position. It is only established that Claimant (Winsns) worked
part of the time doing the duties of the blanked position. The Beard holds
that he was not held off or removed from his regular position, which for the
three-weekperiodwas theForeman position, therefore Sule 24(b) was not violated.

--Because the Stockman position was worked in *z-t and was not the
blanked, it should have been awarded to the Yard Clerk (King). We agree with the
rationale of theBoard in Award 15459wMch stated:
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"lhls Board can fiud nothing in the Vacation Agreement
or the Clerks' Agreement which could permit it to apply the
same regime to vacant positions created by a regulm em-
ploye's moving from his job to occupy a vacationing employe's
position. The Referee regrets this, belieting that the
"borden test" of Article 6 and the “25 percent of the work-
load test" of Article 10(b) contribute to the econwical
utilisation of a Carrier's forces at no disadvantage to its
employes. Devertheless, the tests of Articles 6 and 10(b)
can be exteuded to the present situation not by this Board
but only by agreement between the part;ies."

Indetermining the damages to the two Claisauts,  this Board can find
ard has been submitted no perttint prov-isions in the Agreement to determine
how compsnsation shouldbe made to the Claimants, therefore we will be governed
by the "make-whole" concept of damages. Ihe stockran  -tint (Winans) has suffered no
loss. As would be the case If he he4 been the regular occumt of the For-
position temporarily assigned to a lower rated position, he has been psid the
rate of the Foreman position. ~eY~clericalclaimant(King)iseward9dthedir-
ference between what he would have earned for the time iu question in position
No. 6038 and his regular assighed position.

FIND-: !Vhe lhird Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds andholds:

Thatthepartieswaivedmalhearlng;

~ttheaLfiier~tbe~ployesirnrol~inthi*displteare
respectivelg  Cen9e.r ard Faployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved Jw?.e 21, 1934;

That this Divisionofthe MjustmentBoardhas  jurisdiction
overthedispute  involvedhereiu;aud

Y&at the -emant was violated.

A W A R D

Clsdm sustained inaccordance with the opinion.

IiAEATIoIuL  RAnmAD AImmmNT BOABD
By Order of !!Mrd Division


